

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES**

**UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,**

**Petitioner,**

**v.**

**NICK NADAULD,**

**Respondent.**

**PETITIONER'S BRIEF**

**Team 19**

**Attorneys for the Petitioner**

**12345 Street Name**

**City, State ZIP**

**(123) 456-7890**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES** ..... iii

**STATEMENT OF ISSUES** ..... vi

**I. STATEMENT OF FACTS** ..... 1

**II. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT** ..... 5

**III. STANDARD OF REVIEW** ..... 6

**IV. ARGUMENT** ..... 7

**A. THE USE OF THE ALPR DATABASE DOES NOT QUALIFY AS A SEARCH UNDER THE FOURTH AMENDMENT; THEREFORE, A WARRANTLESS USE OF THE DATABASE IS CONSTITUTIONAL.** ..... 7

**1. The Respondent Did Not Have A Reasonable Expectation Of Privacy In The ALPR Data Because The Information Obtained Is Information That Could Be Obtained By The Naked Eye Of A Person On Public Roads.** ..... 7

**2. ALPR Data Is Distinguishable From Information That The Supreme Court Has Held People Have A Reasonable Expectation of Privacy In.** ..... 10

**B. WARRANTLESS ENTRY AND SEARCH ONTO RESPONDENT’S RESIDENCE WAS LAWFUL BECAUSE POLICE HAD PROBABLE CAUSE TO SEARCH AND EXIGENT CIRCUMSTANCES EXISTED TO ENTER AND SEARCH THE RESPONDENT’S RESIDENCE.** ..... 12

**1. Police Obtained Probable Cause To Believe Evidence of the Balboa Park Shooting Would Be In Respondent’s Residence After Police Learned That McKennery’s Vehicle**

<b>Fled The Crime Scene, Respondent’s Vehicle Had Similar Location Data To McKennery’s Vehicle, And The Respondent Acted Evasively After McKennery Gave Respondent A Bag Large Enough to Fit an Assault Rifle.....</b>	<b>13</b>
<b>2. McKennery’s Manifesto That Indicated Multiple People May Cause Another Mass Shooting, An Anonymous Call That Warned of Another Shooting By The Balboa Park Shooter and The Respondent’s Evasive Behavior Created Exigent Circumstances For Police to Enter Respondent’s Residence to Protect Life.....</b>	<b>18</b>
<b>3. If The Court Finds No Exigency, The Evidence Would Be Admissible Under The Inevitable Discovery Doctrine Because McKennery’s Death Note Revealed He Obtained The Gun From A “Guy” Which Would Have Inevitably Led Police To Lawfully Recover the Respondent’s Gun.....</b>	<b>22</b>
<b>V. CONCLUSION .....</b>	<b>23</b>

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

Page(s)

**United States Supreme Court Cases**

*Brigham City v. Stuart,*

547 U.S. 398 (2006) .....13, 18

*Carpenter v. United States,*

138 S. Ct. 2206 (2018).....7, 10-11

*Illinois v. Andreas,*

463 U.S. 765 (1983) .....13

*Katz v. United States,*

389 U.S. 347 (1967).....11-12

*Kentucky v. King,*

563 U.S. 452 (2011) .....19-21

*Kyllo v. United States,*

533 U.S. 27 (2001) ) .....10-11

*Mincey v. Arizona,*

437 U.S. 385 (1978) .....20-21

*New York v. Class,*

475 U.S. 106 (1986) .....8-9

*Nix v. Williams,*

467 U.S. 431 (1984) .....22-23

*Norris v. Alabama,*

294 U.S. 587 (1935) .....6

*Oliver v. United States,*

466 U.S. 170 (1984) .....5, 7

*Ornelas v. United States,*

517 U.S. 690 (1996) .....6, 13, 18

*Ryburn v. Huff,*

565 U.S. 469, (2012) .....18-21

*United States v. Knotts,*

460 U.S. 276 (1983) .....5-9

*Welsh v. Wisconsin,*

466 U.S. 740 (1984) .....13, 18

*Whren v. United States,*

517 U.S. 806 (1996) .....13

*Zurcher v. Stanford Daily,*

436 U.S. 547 (1978) .....13-15, 17
